AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation in an amount of \$40,085 from the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation for the purpose of providing funding support to the Cincinnati Recreation Commission National Junior Tennis program; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the donated funds into Fund 319, "Contributions for Recreation Purposes," revenue account 319x8571.

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation received a grant in the amount of \$40,085 from the United States Tennis Association ("USTA") to fund a National Junior Tennis program; and

WHEREAS, the grant from USTA permits the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation to donate grant funds to the Cincinnati Recreation Commission ("CRC") to support the CRC National Junior Tennis program; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of the donation requires no matching funds, and there are no FTEs associated with the donation; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of the donated funds for the National Junior Tennis program is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community" and strategy to "[u]nite our communities," as described on pages 207 - 212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized to accept and appropriate a donation in the amount of \$40,085 from the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation for the purpose of providing funding support to the Cincinnati Recreation Commission National Junior Tennis program.

Section 2. That the Finance Director is authorized to deposit the donated funds into Fund 319, "Contributions for Recreation Purposes," revenue account 319x8571.

Section 3. That the proper City Officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Clerk